

No. 08-368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI,
Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL SPAGONE,
UNITED STATES NAVAL COMMANDER,
CONSOLIDATED NAVAL BRIG,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
MUSLIM ADVOCATES, THE SIKH COALITION,
AMERICAN-ARAB ANTI-DISCRIMINATION
COMMITTEE, JAPANESE AMERICAN
CITIZENS LEAGUE, AND SOUTH ASIAN
AMERICANS LEADING TOGETHER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DAVID E. NACHMAN
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY T. MEISSNER
EMILY T. WRIGHT
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 335-4500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Executive’s Claimed Authority Represents An Extraordinary And Potentially Dangerous Departure From The Rule Of Law	5
A. Detention Without Charge Or Trial Is An Extraordinary Departure From Traditional Criminal Procedure.....	5
B. Experience Demonstrates That Legal Regimes That Permit Detention Without Charge Or Trial Are Susceptible To Grave Abuse	8

II.	The Authority To Detain Claimed By The Executive Has Not Been Effective In Combating Terrorism And May Instead Be Counterproductive	20
A.	Foreign Legal Regimes That Permit Detention Without Charge Or Trial Have Not Enhanced Security	20
B.	Domestic Experience Further Highlights The Risks And Inefficacy Of Detention Without Charge Or Trial	25
C.	Sacrificing The Rule Of Law Alienates Domestic Communities And International Allies Whose Help Is Needed.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	30
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	7
<i>Al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	8
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	5
<i>Ex Parte Tom Tong</i> , 108 U.S. 556 (1883)	7
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	6, 7, 30
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	30
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	25

<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	8
<i>People's Union for Civil Liberties v. Union of India</i> , AIR 2004 SC 456	35
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	5
<i>Rodman v. Pothier</i> , 264 U.S. 399 (1924)	7
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	7
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	30
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	5–6
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	7
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	35
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS AND RULES	
March 21, 1942 Act of Congress, 56 Stat. 173	30
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	2

Emergency Detention Act of 1950, 18 U.S.C. § 4001(a)	30
Exec. Order No. 9066, 7 Fed. Reg. 1407 (Feb. 19, 1942)	30
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
INTERNATIONAL CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS	
Civil Authority (Special Powers) Act, 1922, 12 Geo. 5, c. 5, sched., reg. 23	9–10
Detention of Terrorists (Northern Ireland) Order, 1972, S.I. 1632 (N.I. 15)	10
EMPRR No. 17, Gazette No. 563/7 (June 20, 1989)	17
EMPRR No. 19, Gazette No. 1405/14 (Aug. 13, 2005).....	17–18
India Const., Sched. 7, List I, Entry 9.....	13–14
India Const., Sched. 7, List III, Entry 3.....	13–14
Northern Ireland (Emergency Provisions) Act, 1973, c. 53.	10
Public Security Ordinance, No. 25 of 1947	16

Prevention of Terrorism Act, No. 15 of 2002.....	14
Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act, No. 48 of 1979.....	16, 17, 18
Terrorist and Disruptive Activities (Prevention) Act, No. 31 of 1985.....	14
Terrorist and Disruptive Activities (Prevention) Act, No. 28 of 1987.....	14
Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Amendment Act, No. 35 of 2008	23
OTHER	
Am. Civil Liberties Union, Sanctioned Bias: Racial Profiling Since 9/11 (Feb. 2004)	28
Amita Shastri, <i>Government Policy and the Ethnic Crisis in Sri Lanka, in Government Policies and Ethnic Relations in Asia and the Pacific 129</i> (Michael E. Brown & Sumit Ganguly eds., 1997).....	24
Amnesty Int'l, A Report on Allegations of Ill- Treatment Made by Persons Arrested Under the Special Powers Act After 8 August, 1971 (1971)	12

Amnesty Int'l, India: New Anti-Terror Laws Would Violate International Human Rights Standards (Dec. 18, 2008)	24
Amnesty Int'l, India: Report of the Malimath Committee on Reforms of the Criminal Justice System: Some Observations 22 (Sept. 19, 2003).....	15
Amnesty Int'l, Sri Lanka, New Emergency Regulations – Erosion of Human Rights Protections (July 1, 2000).....	18–19
Amnesty Int'l, Sri Lanka: Silencing Dissent (Feb. 7, 2008).	18
Anil Kalhan et al., <i>Colonial Continuities: Human Rights, Terrorism, and Security Laws in India</i> , 20 Colum. J. Asian L. 93 (2006)	13–16, 23, 33
Arunabha Bhoomik, <i>Democratic Responses to Terrorism: A Comparative Study of the United States, Israel, and India</i> , 33 Denv. J. Int'l L. & Pol'y 285 (2005).....	13
Bill Dedham, <i>Memo Warns Against Use of Profiling as Defense</i> , Boston Globe, Oct. 12, 2001	28–29
Brendan O'Duffy, <i>Radical Atmosphere: Explaining Jihadist Radicalization in the UK</i> , 41 Pol. Sci. & Politics 137 (2008)	34–35

- Brendan O’Duffy & Brendan O’Leary,
Violence in Northern Ireland, 1969-June 1989,
in The Future of Northern Ireland (John
 McGarry & Brendan O’Leary eds., 1990)..... 22
- Chris Gagne, *POTA: Lessons Learned from
 India’s Anti-Terror Act, 25 B.C. Third World
 L.J. 261 (2005)* 16
- Clark Kent Ervin, *The Usual Suspects,*
N.Y. Times, June 27, 2006 27, 28, 35
- Comm’n On Wartime Relocation And Internment
 Of Civilians, *Report: Personal Justice
 Denied (1983)*..... 29, 30
- Daniel Moeckli, *The Selective “War on Terror”:
 Executive Detention of Foreign Nationals and
 the Principal of Non-Discrimination, 31
 Brook. J. Int’l L. 495 (2006)* 9
- David A. Harris, *New Risks, New Tactics: An
 Assessment of the Re-Assessment of Racial
 Profiling in the Wake of September 11, 2001,*
2004 Utah L. Rev. 913 (2004) 28, 34
- David Cole, *Enemy Aliens, 54 Stan. L. Rev. 953
 (2002).* 33, 36
- David R. Lowry, *Internment: Detention Without
 Trial in Northern Ireland, 5 Hum. Rights
 261 (1976)* 10–13, 21, 22

Deborah N. Pearlstein, <i>National Intelligence and the Rule of Law</i> , 2 <i>Advance</i> 11 (Fall 2008).....	36
Deborah Ramirez & Stephanie Woldenberg, <i>Balancing Security and Liberty in a Post-September 11th World: The Search for Common Sense in Domestic Counterterrorism Policy</i> , 14 <i>Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev.</i> 495 (2005)	34
Deepika Udagama, <i>Taming of the Beast: Judicial Responses to State Violence in Sri Lanka</i> , 11 <i>Harv. Hum. Rts. J.</i> 269 (1998)	17–19
Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>Countering Terrorism: Integration of Practice and Theory</i> (Feb. 28, 2002)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 92-116 (1971), <i>reprinted in</i> 1971 <i>U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 1435	31
Hearing before S. Select Comm. on Intelligence, 111th Cong. 7 (Jan. 22, 2009)	35
Human Rights Watch, <i>In the Name of Counter-Terrorism: Human Rights Abuses Worldwide</i> (Mar. 25, 2003)	15–16, 16
Human Rights Watch, <i>World Report 2009 – Sri Lanka</i> (Jan. 14, 2009).....	17, 19

<i>Indian President Approves Anti-Terror Law</i> , CBS News, Jan. 2, 2009	14
Justice for All – A Nationwide Public Forum on Selective Enforcement After September 11, 2001 Before Sens. Edward M. Kennedy and Patty Murray (June 4, 2003).....	27
Laura K. Donohue, Counter-terrorist Law and Emergency Powers in the United Kingdom 1922–2000 (2001)	10, 12, 13, 21
Lawyers Comm. For Human Rights, Assessing the New Normal, Liberty and Security for the Post-September 11 United States (2003)	34, 36
Manas Mohapatra, Comment, <i>Learning Lessons from India: The Recent History of Antiterrorist Legislation on the Subcontinent</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 315 (2004)	14–16, 23
Michael P. O’Connor & Celia M. Rumann, <i>Into the Fire: How to Avoid Getting Burned by the Same Mistakes made Fighting Terrorism in Northern Ireland</i> , 24 Cardozo L. Rev. 1657 (2003)	11, 12, 20, 21
N. Monaharan, East-West Center, Counterterrorism in Sri Lanka: Evaluating Efficacy (2006)	18

Nagendar Sharma, <i>Won't Allow Misuse of Terror Law: PC</i> , Hindustan Times, Dec. 19, 2008.....	23, 35
Nicole J. Henderson et al., Vera Inst. Of Justice, Law Enforcement & Arab Community Relations After September 11, 2001: Engagement in a Time of Uncertainty (2006)	32
Office of Inspector General, Dep't of Justice, The September 11th Detainees: A Review of the Treatment of Aliens Held on Immigration Charges in Connection with the Investigation of September 11 Attacks (April 2003).....	26, 27
<i>Peter DiDomenica Discusses Counterterrorism Measures</i> , Nat'l Pub. Radio, July 30, 2005.....	28
Philip A. Thomas, <i>September 11th and Good Governance</i> , 53 N. Ireland Legal Q. 366 (2002)	21, 22
Police Executive Research Forum, 2 Protecting Your Community From Terrorism: Strategies for Local Law Enforcement: Working with Diverse Communities (2004).....	32
Report of the Commission to Consider Legal Procedures to Deal with Terrorist Activities in Northern Ireland (1972).....	11

R. J. Spjut, <i>Internment and Detention Without Trial in Northern Ireland 1971–1975: Ministerial Policy and Practice</i> , 49 Mod. L. Rev. 712 (1986)	9, 11, 12, 22
Radhika Coomaraswamy et al., <i>Rule by Emergency: Sri Lanka’s Postcolonial Constitutional Experience</i> , 2 Int’l J. Const. L. 272 (2004)	17, 18, 24
Rama Lakshmi, <i>Anti-Terror Bills Advance in India</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 18, 2008, at A21	14, 24
Report of a Committee to Consider, in the Context of Civil Liberties and Human Rights, Measures to Deal with Terrorism in Northern Ireland (1975).....	21
The Federalist No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton)	6–7
<i>Threat of Islamic Radicalization to the Homeland: Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs</i> , 110th Cong. 3 (March 14, 2007)	32–33
U.S. Dep’t of State, Sri Lanka: Country Reports on Human Rights Practices 2005 (Mar. 8, 2006).	25
U.S. Dep’t of State, Sri Lanka: Country Reports on Human Rights Practices 2007 (Mar. 11, 2008)	19

Vincent Cannistraro, *The War on Terror Enters
Phase 2*, N.Y. Times, May 2, 2002 34, 36–37
